

January 2001

Brief for the Appellant, State of Rock Mountain: Thirteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

Recommended Citation

, *Brief for the Appellant, State of Rock Mountain: Thirteenth Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*, 19 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 287 (2001)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol19/iss1/9>

MEASURING BRIEF*

Civ. App. No. 00-1436

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF THE LUSTRA, INC.,
and
STATE OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN,
Appellants,
v.
MAGMA MINING CO.,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN

Brief for the Appellant,
STATE OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL
Michael W. Bowling
Brian C. Gruber
George M. Torgun
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

* This brief has been reprinted in its originally submitted form.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	288
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	289
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	292
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	297
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	298
ARGUMENT	301
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER FOL'S CITIZEN SUIT BECAUSE ROCKY MOUNTAIN DILIGENTLY PROSECUTED MMC'S VIOLATIONS OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT BY ISSUING A CONSENT ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER UNDER ITS COORDINATED ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SCHEME..	301
A. Deference to Rocky Mountain's choice of enforcement mechanisms is proper, as the Clean Water Act emphasizes states as the primary enforcers of the Act.	302
B. The coordinated implementation of Rocky Mountain's environmental laws governing solid waste and clean water constitutes an enforcement scheme comparable to section 309(g) of the Clean Water Act.....	303
1. <u>The overall statutory scheme remedies the same violations targeted by the citizen suit.</u>	304
2. <u>RMSWA offers a penalty assessment scheme comparable to section 309 of the Act.</u>	304
3. <u>The CAO issued under Rocky Mountain's coordinated enforcement scheme adequately safeguarded citizens' substantive interests, thus obviating the need for public notice, hearing, and intervention.</u>	305
C. Rocky Mountain's issuance of a Consent Administrative Order that successfully halted MMC's dumping of overburden in Lustra Creek surpasses the standard of diligent prosecution required by the Clean Water Act.....	306
D. Section 309(g) bars both the civil penalties and injunctive relief sought by FOL because an	

	incomplete bar interferes with the state's ability to enforce its environmental laws.	307
II.	THE SUBSTANTIAL IDENTITY BETWEEN FOL AND ROCKY MOUNTAIN CREATES A PRIVITY RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND BARS FOL'S CITIZEN SUIT UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA.	308
	A. Acting in its parens patriae capacity to protect the sovereign interests of the state, Rocky Mountain represents the interests of FOL and establishes a privity relationship between the parties.	309
	1. <u>The interests of FOL in protecting the natural resources of the state were adequately represented by Rocky Mountain in the state enforcement action against MMC.</u>	310
	2. <u>Since FOL was adequately represented in the prior enforcement action by Rocky Mountain, the parties are in privity for purposes of res judicata and FOL's suit should be precluded.</u>	311
	B. The substantial identity between FOL in its role as a private attorney general and Rocky Mountain as a public enforcer of the law is sufficient to establish privity between the parties.	312
	C. Precluding FOL's citizen suit against MMC serves the primary goals of res judicata.	313
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER SECTION 505(A)(1) OF THE CWA BECAUSE MMC REMAINS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 301(A) DUE BOTH TO THE CONTINUING PRESENCE OF OVERBURDEN IN LUSTRA CREEK AND MMC'S FAILURE TO ENSURE THAT FUTURE DISCHARGES WILL NOT OCCUR.	314
	A. The presence of overburden in Lustra Creek constitutes a continuing violation of section 301(a) of the CWA.	315
	1. <u>Mining refuse is a point source from which any water flow constitutes a discharge.</u>	315

- 2. The overburden in Lustra Creek remains a remediable problem and thus a continuing violation under the Gwaltney I standard. . . . 316
 - a. The overburden in Lustra Creek is comparable in effect to wetlands fill, the presence of which has been held to be a continuing and remediable violation of section 404 of the CWA. 317
 - b. The overburden in Lustra Creek is analogous to the ongoing presence of solid waste, which is a continuing violation under RCRA. 318
- 3. The continuing presence of overburden in Lustra Creek violates the basic purposes of the Clean Water Act. 318
 - B. MMC has failed to ensure that future discharges of overburden will not occur. 319
- IV. THE LIKELIHOOD OF FURTHER UNPERMITTED DUMPING OF OVERBURDEN IN LUSTRA CREEK AND THE AVAILABILITY OF MEANINGFUL RELIEF PREVENT A FINDING OF MOOTNESS. 321
 - A. MMC has failed to show that it is absolutely clear that future unpermitted dumping of overburden in Lustra Creek will not occur. 321
 - B. MMC’s unpermitted dumping of overburden into Lustra Creek is likely to recur if injunctive relief is not granted. 322
 - C. Mootness is improper when meaningful relief can be granted in a suit. 323
 - D. This case should not be found moot since it is “capable of repetition, yet evading review.” 324
 - E. Holding this case to be moot would frustrate the purpose of both the CWA and RMSWA. 325
- CONCLUSION 325
- APPENDIX 327
 - 533 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 327
 - 533 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 327-8
 - 533 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 328
 - 533 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(1) 328
 - 533 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6) 328-9
 - 533 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 329-31

533 U.S.C. § 1344	331-341
533 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	341
533 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	341
533 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	341-42
533 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	342
533 U.S.C. § 1365(b)	342
542 U.S.C. § 6972(a)	343
533 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)	344

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	319
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	310
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941)	319
<i>Federated Dep't Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	313
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)	321,322
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	passim
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964)	321
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) ..	308,311,313,315
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	313
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	309
<i>Souffront v. La Compagnie des Sucreries de Porto Rico</i> , 217 U.S. 475 (1910)	311
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	324
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	321,322
<i>United States v. Or. State Med. Soc'y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952) .	325
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	311

Federal Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

<i>Alaska Sport Fishing Ass'n v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 34 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1994)	309-11
<i>Am. Rivers v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 126 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1997)	323
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	303-4
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991)	322

<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Tyson Foods</i> , 897 F.2d 1128 (11th Cir. 1990)	325
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass'n v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000)	311,323
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus.</i> , 931 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1991)	314,319
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 844 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1988)	314,319
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 690 (4th Cir. 1989)	306,312,320
<i>Comfort Lake Ass'n v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)	317-18
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	309-311
<i>EPA v. City of Green Forest</i> , 921 F.2d 1394 (8th Cir. 1990)	311,313
<i>Eyak Native Village v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 1994)	310-11
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed'n v. Goldschmidt</i> , 611 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1980)	323
<i>Harmon Indus. v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1999)	308
<i>Harris v. City of Houston</i> , 151 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1989)	323
<i>Jones v. City of Lakeland</i> , 224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	304,306
<i>Mo. Coalition for the Env't v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 866 F.2d 1025 (8th Cir. 1989)	324
<i>North & South Rivers Watershed Ass'n v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991)	303-305,313
<i>Reich v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 102 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir.1997)	325
<i>Sasser v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	317
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 110 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1997)	324
<i>Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1988). 314	
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Tex. Int'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1977)	309,312-13
<i>Trs. for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	316
<i>United States v. Gurley</i> , 43 F.3d 1188 (8th Cir. 1994)	308-9
<i>United States v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1980)	308,311-12

<i>United States v. Pa. Env'tl. Hearing Bd.</i> , 584 F.2d 1273 (3rd Cir. 1978)	311
<i>Vieux Carre Property Owners v. Brown</i> , 948 F.2d 1436 (5th Cir. 1991)	321,323

Federal District Court Cases:

<i>Aurora Nat'l Bank v. Tri-Star Marketing, Inc.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1020 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	318
<i>Beartooth Alliance v. Crown Butte Mines</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1168 (D. Mont. 1995)	315-16,319
<i>City of Toledo v. Beazer Materials and Servs., Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 646 (N.D. Ohio 1993)	318
<i>Coalition for a Liveable West Side v. N.Y. City Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	307
<i>Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 173 (D. Conn. 1991)	306
<i>Conn. Fund for the Env't v. Contract Plating Co.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Conn. 1986)	306
<i>Friends of Santa Fe County v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995)	319
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 470 (D.S.C. 1995)	306,312
<i>Friends of the Lustra v. Rocky Mountain</i> , Civ. No. 00-1436 (D.R.M. 2000)	308
<i>Gache v. Town of Harrison</i> , 813 F. Supp. 1037 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	316,318
<i>Hudson River Fishermen's Ass'n v. County of Westchester</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	306,313
<i>Informed Citizens United v. USX Corp.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	316
<i>Menzel v. County Utilities Corp.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 354 (E.D. Va. 1979)	310
<i>Molokai Chamber of Commerce v. Kukui (Molokai), Inc.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Haw. 1995)	320
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 801 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	320
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Vygen Corp.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 97 (N.D. Ohio 1992)	305
<i>N.Y. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. N.Y. City Dep't of Sanitation</i> , 772 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	304,306
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. Woodbury</i> , No. 87-584-CIV-5, 1989 WL 106517 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 1989)	317

<i>Saboe v. Oregon</i> , 819 F. Supp. 914 (D. Or. 1993)	305
<i>Save Our Bays and Beaches v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1098 (D. Haw. 1994)	305
<i>Sierra Club v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 429 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	320
<i>Tobyhanna Conservation Ass'n v. Country Place Waste Treatment Facility</i> , 769 F. Supp. 739 (M.D. Pa. 1991)	320
<i>United States v. Ciampitti</i> , 669 F. Supp. 684 (D.N.J. 1987).	317
<i>United States v. Olin Corp.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 1301 (N.D. Ala. 1985)	309-10
<i>United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 769 (E.D. Va. 1997)	303
<i>Wash. Wilderness Coalition v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994)	315-16,319
<i>Williams Pipeline Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997)	303,306-7
<i>Wilson v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 969 (D. Wyo. 1998) .	

State Court Cases:

<i>Prentzler v. Schneider</i> , 411 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. 1966)	308
<i>State v. Venessa</i> , 94 R.M. 412 (1975)	308
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 118 R.M. 36 (1999)	308

Statutes and Regulations:

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251 et seq. (1994)	297
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (1994)	318-19,325,327
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1) (1994)	318
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) (1994)	302,313,327
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (1994)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1319 (1994)	297,339
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(1) (1994)	302,328
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6) (1994)	313,328,342
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii) (1994)	302-03
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) (1994)	302,349
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (1994)	316,328,331
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) (1994)	315,341
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (1994)	314,341
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (1994)	315,341
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (1994)	297
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) (1994)	313-14,329,342
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B) (1994)	313
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq. (1994)	316

42 U.S.C. § 6972(a) (1994) 318,343
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e) (2000) 317,344

Additional Legislative Materials:

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), *reprinted in* 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N.
3668 302,313
S. Rep. No. 99-50 (1985)..... 302

Other Materials:

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 41 (1980) 312
